and manages the overall tenant structure, reviews any material changes to the credit standing of significant tenants, and analyses any current
or pending changes in vacancy rates in each market.

The analysis below shows the potential change in value of the Group’s portfolio based on changes in capital yields in each country where the
Group owns investment property. The analysis shows the increase/decrease in portfolio value if capital yields decrease/increase by 25 and
50 basis points. The calculation is performed separately for each property and the table shows the aggregate potential change by country in
absolute figures. The average capital yield in the Group is approximately 5.19%, and the individual capital yields vary from 3.50% to 8.00% in
accordance with market conditions in each country.

58 P3 Consolidated Financial Statements 2022

Table below shows the changes in fair value of investment properties and investment properties under construction
as of 31 December 2022 and 2021 if the yield is +/– 50 basis points and +/- 25 basis points (b.p.). Investment properties
in Bulgaria and Serbia were not considered due to immateriality.

In € thousand
Equivalent yield – sensitivity
31 December 2022 -50b.p. -25b.p. +25b.p. +50b.p.

Czech Republic 168,337 80,182 (73,244) (140,414)

Germany 322,761 151,995 (136,158) (258,831)

France 44,321 20,918 (18,809) (35,812)

Italy 67,644 31,950 (28,766) (54,801)

Netherlands 40,544 19,277 (17,555) (33,608)

Poland 70,693 33,853 (31,215) (60,089)

Slovakia 38,394 18,345 (16,849) (32,378)

Spain 87,237 41,333 (37,412) (71,436)

Romania 17,139 8,279 (7,752) (15,027)

Other 6,894 3,259 (2,938) (5,600)

Total 863,964 409,391 (370,698) (707,996)

Out of which

Investment property under construction 40,942 19,463 (17,719) (33,917)

In € thousand
Equivalent yield – sensitivity
31 December 2021 -50b.p. -25b.p. +25b.p. +50b.p.

Czech Republic 174,753 82,670 (74,630) (142,337)

Germany 328,437 153,766 (136,403) (258,227)

France 32,597 15,235 (13,475) (25,479)

Italy 80,287 37,407 (32,919) (62,111)

Netherlands 48,125 22,603 (20,158) (38,247)

Poland 68,351 32,611 (29,875) (57,346)

Slovakia 42,716 20,324 (18,529) (35,492)

Spain 98,922 46,534 (41,610) (79,039)

Romania 21,266 10,199 (9,428) (18,170)

Other 6,276 2,969 (2,682) (5,115)

Total 901,729 424,318 (379,709) (721,562)

Out of which

Investment property under construction 79,700 37,468 (33,467) (63,542)

59P3 Consolidated Financial Statements 2022

Tables below shows the changes in fair value of investment properties as of 31 December 2022 and 2021
if the market rent is fluctuating between +8% to -8%.

In € thousand
Market rent sensitivity
31 December 2022 +8% +6% +4% +2% -2% -4% -6% -8%

Czech Republic 135,438 101,579 67,719 33,860 (33,860) (67,719) (101,579) (135,438)

Germany 209,079 156,809 104,540 52,270 (52,270) (104,540) (156,809) (209,079)

France 29,847 22,385 14,923 7,462 (7,462) (14,923) (22,385) (29,847)

Italy 46,179 34,634 23,089 11,545 (11,545) (23,089) (34,634) (46,179)

Netherlands 31,432 23,574 15,716 7,858 (7,858) (15,716) (23,574) (31,432)

Poland 64,093 48,070 32,047 16,023 (16,023) (32,047) (48,070) (64,093)

Slovakia 33,061 24,796 16,531 8,265 (8,265) (16,531) (24,796) (33,061)

Spain 63,104 47,328 31,552 15,776 (15,776) (31,552) (47,328) (63,104)

Romania 19,511 14,633 9,756 4,878 (4,878) (9,756) (14,633) (19,511)

Other 4,781 3,585 2,389 1,194 (1,194) (2,389) (3,585) (4,781)

Total 636,525 477,393 318,262 159,131 (159,131) (318,262) (477,393) (636,525)

Out of which

Investment property under construction 31,628 23,721 15,814 7,907 (7,907) (15,814) (23,721) (31,628)

In € thousand
Market rent sensitivity
31 December 2021 +8% +6% +4% +2% -2% -4% -6% -8%

Czech Republic 122,774 92,081 61,387 30,694 (30,694) (61,387) (92,081) (122,774)

Germany 193,276 144,957 96,638 48,319 (48,319) (96,638) (144,957) (193,276)

France 18,668 14,001 9,334 4,667 (4,667) (9,334) (14,001) (18,668)

Italy 43,899 32,924 21,949 10,975 (10,975) (21,949) (32,924) (43,899)

Netherlands 29,816 22,362 14,908 7,454 (7,454) (14,908) (22,362) (29,816)

Poland 56,986 42,740 28,493 14,247 (14,247) (28,493) (42,740) (56,986)

Slovakia 33,578 25,184 16,789 8,395 (8,395) (16,789) (25,184) (33,578)

Spain 62,919 47,189 31,459 15,730 (15,730) (31,459) (47,189) (62,919)

Romania 19,965 14,974 9,983 4,991 (4,991) (9,983) (14,974) (19,965)

Other 4,418 3,313 2,210 1,103 (1,103) (2,210) (3,313) (4,418)

Total 586,300 439,725 293,150 146,575 (146,575) (293,150) (439,725) (586,300)

Out of which

Investment property under construction 50,147 37,611 25,074 12,537 (12,537) (25,074) (37,611) (50,147)

We assume transaction costs to be 1%. If the assumption increases (decreases) by 50 basis points, the fair value of investment property
decreases (increases) by €39,783 thousand.

8.3. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In
line with its financial risk management policy, the Group aims to protect its cash flows from interest rate risk. The Group’s exposure to the risk
of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its debt obligations with floating interest rates.